 S7 OPC Server
Performance-Test
Abstract
The performance test described in this document explores the effectiveness of S7 OPC servers from 8
different manufacturers.
It has been measured the time for read access on one or several Siemens S7 PLCs via the OPC interface.
The communication between the computer and the PLC was done via Ethernet TCP/IP.
1. Test Computer

these two times is the actual duration for processing the read request. The average value of all 200
measurement results has been calculated.
Every OPC Item was read 200 times with synchronous OPC read requests. Using the Windows performance
counter the time before and after the synchronous read request has been measured. The difference between
these two times is the actual duration for processing the read request. The average value of all 200
measurement results has been calculated.
6. Test Cases 6. Test Cases
The test cases include reading of single counters (double word), inputs as well as arrays of counters, flags
and timers. The size of arrays was varied between seven and 1.000 bytes.
The test cases include reading of single counters (double word), inputs as well as arrays of counters, flags
and timers. The size of arrays was varied between seven and 1.000 bytes.
Test
case
Test
case Type of read access  Type of read access  (size in bytes)  (size in bytes)  PLC PLC
1 1 DB200.DBD0  DB200.DBD0  Data block (DB): 200; one double word; (counter) Data block (DB): 200; one double word; (counter) PLC 1PLC 1
2 2 DB200.DBB100[1..1000]  DB200.DBB100[1..1000]  DB: 200; one byte;          offset: 100; size of array: 1.000 DB: 200; one byte;          offset: 100; size of array: 1.000 PLC 1PLC 1
  DB200.DBD0  DB200.DBD0  DB: 200; one double word (counter) DB: 200; one double word (counter)
3 3 DB200.DBB100[1..90]  DB200.DBB100[1..90]  DB: 200; one byte;          offset: 100; size of array: 90 DB: 200; one byte;          offset: 100; size of array: 90 PLC 1PLC 1
  DB201.DBB100[1..90]  DB201.DBB100[1..90]  DB: 201; one byte;          offset: 100; size of array: 90 DB: 201; one byte;          offset: 100; size of array: 90
  DB202.DBB100[1..90]  DB202.DBB100[1..90]  DB: 202; one byte;          offset: 100; size of array: 90 DB: 202; one byte;          offset: 100; size of array: 90
  DB203.DBB100[1..90]  DB203.DBB100[1..90]  DB: 203; one byte;          offset: 100; size of array: 90 DB: 203; one byte;          offset: 100; size of array: 90
  DB200.DBD0  DB200.DBD0  DB: 200; one double word (counter) DB: 200; one double word (counter)
4 4 DB200.DBB100[1..500]  DB200.DBB100[1..500]  DB: 200; one byte;          offset: 100; size of array: 500 DB: 200; one byte;          offset: 100; size of array: 500 PLC 1PLC 1
  DB201.DBB100[1..500]  DB201.DBB100[1..500]  DB: 201; one byte;          offset: 100; size of array: 500 DB: 201; one byte;          offset: 100; size of array: 500
  DB200.DBD0  DB200.DBD0  DB: 200; one double word (counter) DB: 200; one double word (counter)